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MEMORANDUM

TO:
Arkansas Medicaid Prescribers and Interested Parties
FROM:

Suzette Bridges, P.D., Division of Medical Services Pharmacy Program [image: image3.jpg]



DATE:

June 5, 2012
SUBJ: 
AR Medicaid DUR Board edits approved at the April 18, 2012 meeting: 
Clinical edits through the Manual Review PA Process: Kalydeco® (ivacaftor) 150 mg tablet; COSOPT® PF (timolol maleate/dorzolamide HCl) preservative free;  INLYTA® (axitinib)  5 mg and 1 mg tablets; SKLICE™ (ivermectin) 0.5% topical lotion; ERIVEDGE™ (vismodegib) 150 mg capsule; FERRIPROX® (DEFERIPRONE) 500 mg tablets; ARCALYST® (RILONACEPT) 220 mg injection; RECTIV® (nitroglycerine) OINTMENT 0.4% FOR INTRA-ANAL USE; Temazepam 7.5 mg and 22.5 mg capsules; KEFLEX® (cephalexin) 750 MG CAPSULE; TRAZODONE (OLEPTRO® ER 150 MG AND ER 300 MG; TRAZODONE 300 MG); PICATO® (INGENOL MEBUTATE) GEL 0.01% AND 0.05% FOR TOPICAL USE; ONFI® (clobazam) 5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg tablets
Clinical edits added or revised through point-of-sale (POS) edit system: Finasteride 5 mg tablets
Quantity Edits: Zyvox® (linezolid) Zyvox® for oral susp. 100 mg/5 ml; Meprobamate 200 mg and 400 mg tablets; EMLA® cream (lidocaine-prilocaine topical cream), 5 gm tube and 30 gm tube; Uloric® (febuxostat) 40 mg and 80 mg tablet
REMINDER OF PREVIOUS COMMUNICATIONS ON PAGES 5 & 6: Reminder regarding April 17, 2012 ADD/ADHD PDL changes and continuation criteria for the non-preferred C-II stimulant drugs; reminder regarding antipsychotic agents and requirement of POS criteria for metabolic monitoring beginning June 12, 2012 in children < 18 yrs. of age.
The Arkansas Medicaid Drug Utilization Review (DUR) Board voted to implement the following point of sale (POS) or manual review approval criteria using clinical edits, age edits, and or quantity/dose edits for the drugs listed below.  
Specific criteria for the point of sale (POS) clinical edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/PACriteria.pdf.

Specific claim edits, such as quantity edits, dose edits, age edits, or gender edits, can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/ClaimEdits.xls.   
The following edits will be effective JULY 9, 2012, unless otherwise stated. 

1. Clinical edits through Manual Review PA Process:
a. Kalydeco® (ivacaftor) 150 mg tablet: Kalydeco is indicated for treatment of cystic fibrosis (CF) in patients age 6 years and older who have a G551D mutation on the CFTR gene.  All requests for Kalydeco® will be reviewed manually on a case-by-case basis.  In addition, there will be a 2:1 maximum daily dose edit and 60/30 day supply cumulative quantity edit.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
Ivacaftor is a potentiator of the CFTR protein.  The CFTR protein is a chloride channel present at the surface of epithelial cells in multiple organs.  Ivacaftor facilitates increased chloride transport by potentiating the channel-open probability (or gating) of the G551D-CFTR protein.  In clinical trials in patients with the G551D mutation in the CFTR gene, KALYDECO led to statistically significant reductions in sweat chloride concentration.  There was no direct correlation between decrease in sweat chloride levels and improvement in lung function (FEV1).

Medicaid reimbursement rate for Kalydeco® is currently $421.40 per tablet.  Medicaid reimbursement rate for a 30-day supply is $25,284.00, and is $307,622.00 per beneficiary per year (365 days). 
b. COSOPT® PF (timolol maleate/dorzolamide HCl) preservative free:  All requests for Cosopt PF will be reviewed manually on a case-by-case basis.  In addition, the COSOPT PF will have a quantity edit of 60 units per 30 days.  Cosopt eye drops, available in a 10 ml dropper bottle, are available without prior authorization.  The quantity edit for Cosopt eye drops has been revised to one 10 ml bottle per 31 days.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
c. INLYTA® (axitinib)  5 mg and 1 mg tablets:  Inlyta® is a kinase inhibitor indicated for the treatment of advanced renal cell carcinoma after failure of one prior systemic therapy.  The starting dose is 5 mg orally twice daily approximately 12 hours apart.  All requests for Inlyta® will be reviewed manually on a case-by-case basis.  In addition, there will be a 2:1 daily dose edit on the 5 mg tablet and a 6:1 daily dose edit on the 1 mg tablet.  Cumulative quantity edits of 60/30 days supply and 180/30 day supply, respectively, will also be added.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
The Medicaid reimbursement rate for Inlyta® 5 mg for a 30-day supply (#60- 5 mg tablets) is $9,102.40.
d. SKLICE™ (ivermectin) 0.5% topical lotion: Sklice™ lotion is a pediculicide indicated for the topical treatment of head lice infestation in patients 6 months of age and older.  All requests for Sklice™ lotion will be reviewed manually on a case-by-case basis.  In addition, a quantity edit of one 4 oz (117 gm) tube per claim will be added.  Select OTC lice preparations and permethrin 5% cream are available without a prior authorization.   HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
e. ERIVEDGE™ (vismodegib) 150 mg capsule: Erivedge™ capsule is a hedgehog pathway inhibitor indicated for the treatment of adults with metastatic basal cell carcinoma, or with locally advanced basal cell carcinoma that has recurred following surgery or who are not candidates for surgery and who are not candidates for radiation.  The recommended dose of Erivedge™ is 150 mg once daily until disease progression or until unacceptable toxicity.  All requests for Erivedge™ will be reviewed manually on a case-by-case basis.  In addition, a maximum daily dose edit of 1:1 and a cumulative quantity edit of 28/28 day supply will be implemented.   HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
The Medicaid reimbursement rate for Erivedge™ for a 28-day supply is $7,556.04.
f. FERRIPROX® (DEFERIPRONE) 500 mg tablets:  Ferriprox® is an iron chelator indicated for the treatment of patients with transfusional iron overload due to thalassemia syndromes when current chelation therapy is inadequate.  There are not controlled trials demonstrating a direct treatment benefit, such as improvement in disease-related symptoms, functioning or increased survival.  The recommended dosage is 25 mg/kd to 33 mg/kg body weight, orally, three times per day for a total daily dose of 75 mg/kg to 99 mg/kg body weight.  All requests for Ferriprox® will be reviewed manually on a case-by-case basis.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
The Medicaid reimbursement rate for Ferriprox® for a 100 kg patient at 75 mg/kg/day = $15,200.55/31 day supply; reimbursement for 100 kg patient at 99 mg/kg/day = $20,262.80/31 day supply.
g. ARCALYST® (RILONACEPT) 220 mg injection:  Arcalyst®  is an interleukin-1 blocker indicated for the treatment of Cryopyrin-Associated Periodic Syndromes (CAPS), including Familial Cold Auto-inflammatory Syndrome (FCAS), and Muckle-Wells Syndrome (MWS) in adults and children 12 years and older.  All requests for Arcalyst ® will be reviewed manually on a case-by-case basis.  In addition, a dose edit to allow once weekly injections of 1 vial per 7 days and a cumulative quantity edit of 4 vials per 28 days will be implemented.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
The Medicaid reimbursement rate for Arcalyst injection is $5,160 per vial or $20,640.00 per 28 days.
h. RECTIV® (nitroglycerine) OINTMENT 0.4% FOR INTRA-ANAL USE:  Rectiv® ointment 0.4% is indicated for the treatment of moderate to severe pain associated with chronic anal fissures.  The dosage is 1 inch intra-anally every 12 hours for up to three 3 weeks.  All requests for Rectiv®  ointment 0.4% will be reviewed manually on a case-by-case basis.  In addition, a cumulative quantity edit of one tube per 60 days will be implemented.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
The Medicaid reimbursement rate for Rectiv® 0.4% ointment, 30 gm tube is $376.80 per tube.
i. Temazepam 7.5 mg and 22.5 mg capsules:  All requests for temazepam 22.5 mg will be reviewed manually on a case-by-case basis.  Requests for temazepam 7.5 mg will also be reviewed manually on a case-by-case basis with these exceptions: LTC-eligible and beneficiaries ≥65 years old will not require a prior authorization.  Quantity limits will still apply.
The Medicaid reimbursement rate for temazepam 7.5 mg is $5.60 and the reimbursement rate for temazepam 22.5 mg averages $9.29 per capsule, compared to the reimbursement rate for temazepam 15 mg at $0.14 and the reimbursement rate for temazepam 30 mg at $0.17.  
j. KEFLEX® (cephalexin) 750 MG CAPSULE:  All requests for Keflex® 750 mg capsule will be reviewed manually on a case-by-case basis.  Cephalexin 250 mg capsule and cephalexin 500 mg capsule are available without prior authorization.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
The Medicaid reimbursed rate for Keflex® 750 mg capsule is $5.10 per capsule, compared to cephalexin 250 mg at $0.17 per capsule and cephalexin 500 mg at $0.27 per capsule.  

k. TRAZODONE (OLEPTRO® ER 150 MG AND ER 300 MG; TRAZODONE 300 MG): All requests for Oleptro® ER 150 mg, Oleptro® ER 300 mg, and trazodone 300 mg will be reviewed manually on a case-by-case basis.  In addition, a daily dose edit of 1:1 on both strengths of Oleptro® ER and a cumulative quantity of 31/31 day supply will be implemented.  Trazodone 50mg, 100mg and 150mg are available without a prior authorization.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
The Medicaid reimbursed rate is: Oleptro® ER 150 mg = $3.30 ea; Oleptro® ER 300 mg = $4.02 ea;  trazodone 300  mg = $4.35.  Compared to: trazodone 50 mg = $0.07; trazodone 100 mg = $0.11; trazodone 150 mg = $0.31 
l. PICATO® (INGENOL MEBUTATE) GEL 0.01% AND 0.05% FOR TOPICAL USE: Picato® gel is an inducer of cell death indicated for the topical treatment of actinic keratosis.  The dosage and administration for actinic keratosis on the face and scalp is 0.015% strength applied to the affected area once daily for 3 consecutive days; the dosage and administration for actinic keratosis on the trunk and extremities is 0.05% strength applied to the affected area once daily for 2 consecutive days.  The point-of-sale approval criteria will require a diagnosis of actinic keratosis in Medicaid history in the previous 2 months.  In addition, quantity limits will be as follows: Picato® gel 0.015% 3 units per claim; cumulative quantity edit of 3 units per 60 days.  Picato® gel 0.05%, 2 units per claim; cumulative quantity of 2 units per 60 days.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
Medicaid reimbursement rate is Picato® 0.015% gel, 3 units, $608.88; Picato® 0.05% gel, 2 units, $608.88.

m. ONFI® (clobazam) 5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg tablets: Onfi® is a benzodiazepine indicated for adjunctive treatment of seizures associated with Lennox-Gastaut syndrome (LGS) in patients 2 years of age or older.  The dose is a weight-based dose up to a maximum of 40 mg per day for body weight > 30 kg:

	
	≤30 kg Body Weight 
	>30 kg Body Weight

	Starting Dose
	5 mg 
	10 mg

	Starting Day 7
	10 mg
	20 mg

	Starting Day 14
	20 mg
	40 mg


Withdrawal symptoms (e.g., convulsions, psychosis, hallucinations, behavioral disorder, tremor, and anxiety) have been reported following abrupt discontinuance of benzodiazepines, including Onfi®.  The more severe withdrawal symptoms have usually been limited to patients who received excessive doses over an extended period of time, followed by an abrupt discontinuation.  Withdrawal symptoms occurred following abrupt discontinuation of Onfi®; the risk of withdrawal symptoms is greater with higher doses.  As with all antiepileptic drugs, Onfi® should be withdrawn gradually to minimize the risk of precipitating seizures, seizure exacerbation, or status epilepticus.

All requests for Onfi® will be reviewed manually on a case-by-case basis. In addition, quantity limits will be set for a maximum daily dose not to exceed 2:1 for each strength of Onfi®.  Cumulative quantity edits will be set at 62/31-day supply.  Therapeutic duplication edits will be set that will not allow concurrent use of more than one strength of Onfi® at a time.  Onfi® will also be included in the cumulative quantity edit for all benzodiazepines of 124/31 day.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
The Medicaid reimbursement (per tablet) is: Onfi® 5 mg = $3.23; Onfi® 10 mg = $6.45; Onfi® 20 mg = $12.90
2. Clinical edits added or revised through point-of-sale (POS) edit system: 

a. Finasteride 5 mg tablets: Point-of-sale approval criteria will be added to require a billed diagnosis of benign prostatic hypertrophy (BPH) in the beneficiary’s Medicaid history.
b. Fluocinolone 0.01% body oil and fluocinolone 0.01% scalp oil will no longer require point-of-sale prior approval.  The quantity limits will remain in effect.  
3. Quantity and Dose edits:
a. Zyvox® (linezolid) Zyvox® for oral susp. 100 mg/5 ml: The maximum quantity edit for Zyvox oral suspension claim for 750 ml that was implemented 11/7/2006 will remain in effect.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
b. Meprobamate 200 mg and 400 mg tablets:  Meprobamate tablets are indicated for the management of anxiety disorders or for the short-term relief of the symptoms of anxiety.  A daily dose edit of 4:1 on both strengths of meprobamate will be implemented with a cumulative quantity of 124/31 day supply.  In addition, there will be a maximum of 496 tablets (four months) per 365 days.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
c. EMLA® cream (lidocaine-prilocaine topical cream), 5 gm tube and 30 gm tube: A cumulative quantity limit of 30 gm/31 day supply will be implemented.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
d. Uloric® (febuxostat) 40 mg and 80 mg tablet: Currently, Uloric® tablets are reviewed under a manual review process.  In addition, a daily dose edit of 1:1 on both strengths of Uloric® tablets and a cumulative quantity of 31/31 day supply will be implemented.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.    
FRIENDLY REMINDERS:

1. Exceptions to established criteria are reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  Prescribers must provide written documentation to substantiate the medical necessity of the request. 

2. The AR Medicaid Pharmacy Program reimburses for covered outpatient drugs for Medicaid beneficiary with prescription drug benefits.  Only medications prescribed to that beneficiary can be billed using the beneficiary’s Medicaid ID.  Sanctions may be imposed against a provider for engaging in conduct that defrauds or abuses the Medicaid program.  This could include billing a child’s medication to a parent’s Medicaid ID number and vice-versa. 
3. FOR ALL PDL DRUGS OR FOR REQUESTS FOR ANTIPSYCHOTIC DRUGS: Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for a drug on the PDL or requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for an antipsychotic medication should contact the Evidence-based Prescription Drug Program PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 or Fax 501-526-4188.  Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid Provider ID with your request.

4. FOR NON-PDL AND NON-ANTIPYSCHOTIC DRUG REQUESTS: Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  For Prior Authorization (PA) requests requiring manual review, you may fax your request to the HP help desk Fax at 501-372-2971 or to the state office Fax at 501-683-4124.  Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid provider ID with your request.  An approval, denial, or request for additional information will be returned by the close of business the following business day.
This advance notice is to provide you the opportunity to contact, counsel and change patients’ prescriptions. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact our Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator at 501-683‑4120 (Local); 1-800-482-5850, extension 3-4120 (Toll-Free) or to obtain access to these numbers through voice relay, 1-800-877-8973 (TTY Hearing Impaired).

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES (FORMERLY CALLED EDS) Provider Assistance Center at 1‑800‑457‑4454 (Toll‑Free) within Arkansas or locally and out-of-state at (501) 376‑2211.  Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website: www.medicaid.state.ar.us.
REMINDER OF PREVIOUS COMMUNICATIONS: 
1. ADD/ADHD medications:

The PDL changes from the re-review of ADD/ADHD medications were implemented on April 17, 2012.  

For clarification purposes, in order to ensure that the beneficiary meets the continuation criteria of 90 days of therapy within the previous 120 days, physicians writing prescriptions for patients who do not take these medications on a daily basis (e.g., “drug holidays” on weekends) should consider limiting the quantity to dispense on the Rx to the actual quantity the patient will consume in the 30-day period.  

Methylphenidate immediate release tablets remain preferred: Due to rising costs of methylphenidate immediate release tablets and increased shortages of the product in the marketplace, the generic upper limit had been removed and therefore methylphenidate did not qualify for preferred status on the PDL.  Contingent upon the availability of all strengths of immediate release methylphenidate tablets, a revised generic upper limit cost will be established for methylphenidate immediate release tablet 5 mg, 10 mg, and 20 mg strengths, effective 4/1/12, and therefore methylphenidate immediate release tablets will remain as preferred status on the PDL.
Below is an excerpt from the PDL memo outlining the April 17, 2012 changes:

ADD/ADHD PREFERRED DRUG LIST:
Preferred Drugs:  The preferred list of ADD/ADHD medications contains both amphetamine and methylphenidate agents: Vyvanse®, Focalin® XR, Adderall® XR (brand only), Daytrana® patch, dextroamphetamine IR tablets, and Focalin® IR (brand only), methylphenidate IR tablets
Non-Preferred Drugs: Continuation criteria has been implemented for those beneficiaries who, at the time of implementation, were receiving Amphetamine mixed salt combo IR tablets, Concerta® (brand and generic methylphenidate extended-release), or Strattera® (atomoxetine), which have been moved to non-preferred status.  At the point-of-sale, the pharmacy clinical edit system will search the beneficiary’s Medicaid drug history to identify beneficiaries who are stable and compliant on the prescribed therapy and the beneficiary will be allowed to continue the same medication at the same dose by the system creating the approved prior authorization at the point-of-sale.  Stable and compliant is defined as a beneficiary who has received at least 90 days of medication therapy (same dose, same drug) out of the previous 120 days based on the beneficiary’s Medicaid drug profile.  Claims for “new starts” on these NON-PREFERRED agents will reject at point-of-sale, with the exception of claims for atomoxetine for adult beneficiaries, age 18 years and older, who are starting on non-stimulant therapy for ADD/ADHD as outlined in the Adult ADD/ADHD PA criteria.

Mixed Amphetamine salts immediate release tablets (generic Adderall IR): The continued availability issues and increased costs due to the short-supply in the market place forced the removal of the generic upper limit cost and therefore the drug has been moved to non-preferred status.
2. Continued monitoring on an outpatient basis for metabolic changes is required for antipsychotic agents for children < 18 years of age. 

June 12, 2012 REMINDER REGARDING REQUIREMENTS OF INFORMED CONSENT AND METABOLIC MONITORING FOR ORAL ANTIPSYCHOTIC AGENTS FOR CHILDREN < 18 YRS. OF AGE: 

1) For all children < 18 years of age who have received one claim for an oral form of an antipsychotic agent in the previous 45 days, the Medicaid Pharmacy Program point-of-sale PA system will require and search the beneficiaries’ Medicaid medical history outpatient CPT codes for metabolic lab test claims for glucose and lipid monitoring (see below for the list of acceptable CPT codes).  The system will search the previous 9 months of Medicaid history from the date of the in-process drug claim.  The criteria require monitoring for BOTH a glucose CPT code AND a lipid CPT code every 6 months.

  AND

2) In addition, if a beneficiary is a new start to antipsychotic drug therapy, or changed to a different chemical entity of antipsychotic agent than is found in the recipient’s Medicaid drug history, whether for a therapy change, or adding to existing therapy, the new drug entity will require a newly signed and dated informed consent form for the new agent faxed to the PA Call Center at 501-526-4188.
All current age-appropriate dose edits and clinical therapeutic duplication edits of antipsychotic agents will continue to apply for children less than 18 years of age.

Acceptable CPT codes for the metabolic monitoring criteria are listed below (reminder: criteria requires CPT codes monitoring for both glucose (group-1) and lipids (group-2)):

Group-1 (glucose codes): Criteria require one of the following CPT codes that contain glucose monitoring in the previous 9 months from claim date of in-process claim:

· 83036 (HbA1c), OR

· 80050 (General Health Panel), OR

· 80069 (Renal Function Panel), OR

· 80047 (Basic Metabolic Panel), OR

· 80048 (Basic Metabolic Panel), OR 

· 80053 (Comprehensive metabolic panel ), OR 

· 82962 (Glucose, blood by glucose monitoring device(s) cleared by the FDA specifically for home use) OR 

· 82948 (Glucose; blood, reagent strip ) OR 

· 82947 (Glucose; quantitative, blood), 
AND, criteria require one of the following lipid panel tests or all of the individual lipid test monitoring codes in previous 9 months from claim date of the in-process claim:

Group-2 (lipid codes)

· 80061 (Lipid panel ), OR

· 83701 (High resolution fractionation and quantitation of lipoproteins panel), OR

· 82465 (Cholesterol, serum or whole blood, total ), AND 83718 (HDL cholesterol ), AND 84478 (Triglycerides ), AND 83721 (LDL Cholesterol) 
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